## **RESOLUTION 2020 – 135**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND SUPPLY OF GRASS SEED, FERTILIZER, LIME STONE AND FIELD SUPPLIES UNDER THE STAFFORD TOWNSHIP COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM CONTRACT ID #33-OCCPS-2020-001

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat is a member of the Ocean County Cooperative Pricing System, Stafford Township Cooperative Pricing System; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has participated in the Co-op bidding process for the purchase and supply of grass seed, fertilizer, lime stone and field supplies; and

**WHEREAS,** Stafford Township, as the lead agency in the Ocean County Cooperative Pricing System, has awarded an open ended contract, and shall be in effect for twenty-four (24) months, from March 7, 2020 – March 6, 2022, for the purchase and supply of grass seed, fertilizer, lime stone and field supplies to the following:

Vendor:

Reed & Perrine Sales, Inc., Ricciardi Brothers, Inc. The Sherwin-Williams Company, and SiteOne Landscape Supply, LLC Principal address:

P.O. Box 100, 396 Main St., Tennent NJ 07763 1915 Springfield Avenue, Maplewood, NJ 07040 101 Prospect Avenue, Cleveland, OH 44115 1385 E. 36<sup>th</sup> St., Cleveland, OH 44114

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, State of New Jersey that the Township of Barnegat is hereby authorized to purchase grass seed, fertilizer, lime stone and field supplies through the above listed agents effective March 7, 2020 – March 6, 2022.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the funds, in an amount not to exceed \$30,000.00 annually, are hereby appropriated in the following line item appropriation(s), and is hereby certified by the Certified Municipal Finance Officer as of the adoption of this resolution.

Line Item:	
Line Item:	<u> </u>
,	Thomas Lombarski, CFO
Line Item:	

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of March, 2020.

•	
Michele Rivers, RMC	
Municipal Clerk	